

Nos. 06-713 & 06-730

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,  
*Petitioner,*

-and-

WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON**

---

---

RICHARD SHEPARD  
SHEPARD LAW OFFICE, P.L.L.C.  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
Libertarian Party of Washington*  
818 South Yakima Avenue  
Suite 200  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
(253) 383-2235

---

---

206151



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petitions .....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Concluded That Initiative 872 Did Not Create A “Non-Partisan Blanket Primary” Authorized By Jones .....	4
B. Initiative 872 Does Not Respect The Rights Of Political Parties .....	7
C. This Court Has Provided Proper And Adequate Guidance For Disposition Of This Case .....	8
D. Initiative 872 Is Unconstitutional On Other Grounds .....	10
Conclusion .....	17

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (U.S. 1974) .....	8, 11, 14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Milliken</i> , 59 P.2d 295 (WA 1936) .....	1
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	11
<i>California Democratic Party v Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	9
<i>Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. den. 540 U.S. 957, and cert. den. 541 U.S. 957 (2004) .....	1, 4
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	7
<i>Foster v Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	3, 12, 15, 16
<i>Heavey v. Chapman</i> , 611 P.2d 1256 (WA 1980) .....	1
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	11
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (U.S., 1971) .....	11, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) . . . . .	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	10
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) . . . . .	11
<i>Norman v Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (U.S., 1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Powell v McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) . . . . .	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	7
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	6
<i>State ex rel. Wells v. Dykeman</i> , 70 Wash. 599, 127 P. 218 (WA 1912) . . . . .	1
<i>Storer v Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tashijan v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	5, 7
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	i, 14
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington State Republican Party v Washington</i> , 460 F.3d 1108 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	2, 11
<i>Washington State Republican Party v Logan</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	11, 12, 13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	15
2 U.S.C. § 7 . . . . .	15
2 U.S.C. § 8 . . . . .	16
3 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	15
R.C.W. § 29.18.200 . . . . .	1, 2
R.C.W. § 29A.04.311 . . . . .	15
R.C.W. § 29A.04.321 . . . . .	15
R.C.W. § 29A.52.111 . . . . .	9
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 . . . . .	14
United States Constitution, Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 . . . . .	15
<b>Treatises:</b>	
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 791 (1978) . . . . .	7
